





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF SHRI GUMJUM HAIDER, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-536/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 30th Jan,2024.

Under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005

Appellant

Respondent

Shri G.F Rimo & Shri K.Hissang, Papu-II, Near Aba Prayer Centre Naharlagun, AP.

۷s

PIO, O/o Director (Economics & Statistic) Gohpur, Itanagar Arunachal Pradesh.

JUDGEMENT ORDER

This is an appeal under section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 was received from Shri G.F Rimo & Shri K Hissang, Papu-II, Near Aba Prayer Centre, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information, by PIO, O/o Director (Economics & Statistic) Gohpur, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, as sought for by the appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005.

Brief fact of the case being that the appellant on 21.02.2023 filed an RTI application under 'Form-A' before the PIO, whereby, seeking various information regarding:

"Total appointment list of FI, SI, LDC & UDC for the period from 2015 to 2022".

The above subject has been mentioned in detail under 'Form – A'.

The 1st hearing of this case was held on 22.11.2023. Appellant was present but the PIO was absent. The Commission seriously viewed the absence of the PIO and to Show Cause as to why he should not be imposed a reasonable penalty as provided in the Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 for violation of Sub Section (1) of the Section 7 of the RTI Act,2005 and failing which he shall be invoked with the Section 20(2) of the RTI Act,2005. Therefore, the PIO was once again directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing of this case fixed on 20.12.2023 along with all the replies to the information sought by the appellant and the reason of his absence on its previous hearing viz. on 22.11.2023.

The 2nd hearing of this case was held on 20.12.2023. The appellant was absent, but the PIO was present, and he has submitted the reply to the Show Cause issued against him and he has also furnished the information sought by the appellant the same was received by the appellant on 4th Jan,2024 (receipt of documents by the appellant is enclosed for ready references). The appellant was directed to go through the information received and has to intimate his satisfaction/dissatisfaction on or before the next date of hearing of this case fixed on 17.01.2024.

The 3rd hearing of this case was held on 17.01.2024. Both the parties were absent. The information sought by the appellant has already been provided and he was instructed to go through the same and should inform his satisfaction/dissatisfaction on or before today's hearing, but he was found absent, and he has not informed about the documents received which indicates that he is fully satisfied with the information received and does not want to pursue this case further. Hence, the case is disposed of.

Considering all the above aspects into account, I find this appeal fit to be disposed of as infructuous. And, accordingly, this appeal stands disposed of and closed for once and for all. Each copy of this order disposing the appeal is furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission's Court on this 30th day of Jan,2024.

Sd/-(GUMJUM HAIDER) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.

Memo.No.APIC- 536/2023/12-85

Dated, Itanagar, the 🔊 January,2024

Copy to: -

- The PIO, O/o Director (Economics & Statistic) Gohpur, Itanagar, Pin-791111, Arunachal Pradesh, for information & necessary action please.
- Shri G.F Rimo & Shri K Hissang, Papu-II, Near Aba Prayer Centre, Naharlagun, Pin-791110, (Contact No. Ph-7629828309) Arunachal Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, for information & necessary action please.
- The Computer Programmer/ Computer Operator for uploading on the Website
 of APIC, please.

4. Office copy.

Registrar/Dy Registrarion



Place: Itanagar

Date: 20/12/2023

To,

The State Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission (APIC) Itanagar

Sub: Submission of reply to Show Cause notice.

Sir,

In response to your show cause notice vide order dated 28th November 2023, I would like to beg to state the following reasons for my being unable to physically attend the hearing of the appeal case no APIC-536/2023 i,e Sri G.F Rimo and Sri K. Hissang Vs PIO, O/O Director of Eco & Stat. on 22nd November 2023.

That sir I was on earned leave for 15(fifteen) days w.e.f 22/11/23 to 06/12/2023 vide Govt of A.P order no DES-11011(11)/5/2023- DES dated 4^{th} December 2023. I am enclosing a copy of the leave order herewith for your ready reference.

That sir, I also did not depute any sub ordinate officer to represent on my behalf as I had two more chances to appear in your court for the said case since the hearing on 22nd November was the first hearing.

This is for your kind information and consideration please.

Encl: as stated.

Yours faithfully,

(M. D Naksang) PIO
Directorate of Economics & Statistics Office,
Itanagar.

DES-21011/1/2021-(DES)-DIRECTORATE OF ECONOMICS AND STATISTICS

INFORMATION SOUGHT BY SHRI G.F RIMO AND K.HISSANG, PAPU-II, NEAR ABA PRAYER CENTRE P.O&P.S NAHARLAGUN. PAPUMPARE DISTRICT, ARUNACHAL PRADESH, Pin-791110, DATED 21-02-2023 UNDER RTI, ACT 2005.

INFORMATION SOUGHT	REPLIES
1.Furnish the Xerox copy of Print Media/Advertisement Of total appointed list of F.I. S.I, LDC and UDC.	The recruiting authority of Gr-A posts is the APPSC and for Gr- B posts is the APSSB by virtue of standing Govt. Notification.
2.Furnish the copy of R.R. of FI, UDC & LDC.	RR Copy of FI, UDC & LDC furnished.
3.Furnish the copy of Date and Day of Interview.	Does not arise.
Furnish the copy of required qualification of particular Post.	Refer the R Rs.
 Furnish the copy of total appointed list of candidate With name and detail. 	Furnished
6.Furnish the copy of appointment order.	*5
7.Furnish the copy of date of joining.	Furnished
8.Furnish the copy of regular order	
9.Furnish the copy of minutes of DPC and Recommendation of MLA. Minister and Chairman with name and detail.	Does not arise.
10.Furnish the copy of appointed candidates qualification documents.	Furnished
11.Period asked for	2015 to 2022

Sd/- (B. Megu)
Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Memo No. DES -21011/1/2021-(DES) 317-18 Itanagar the 31 st Ma

To,
The PIO,
Directorate of Economics & Statistics,
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar

Signed by Leleen Regon Date: 20-03-2023 16:06:43 (L. Regon) ADES (Estt)

Reciend on 41+ Jan 2014
Eggli

46.